
 
 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

(WEST) 
 

 
 Tuesday, 27th January, 

2015 
at 6.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Lewzey (Chair) 

Councillor Lloyd (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Mintoff 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Pat Wood 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Planning and Development Manager  

Simon Rowberry 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: simon.rowberry@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

 
The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting 
 

Public Representations: -At the discretion 
of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda. 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
 

• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordable housing 
• Services for all 
• 
[...]
uniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 
December 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.   
 

5 THE SOUTHAMPTON (3 FIELD CLOSE) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2014 
(Pages 5 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Head of Regulatory and City Services regarding an objection to the 
implementation of The Southampton (3 Field Close) Tree Preservation Order 2014, 
attached.  
 

6 THE SOUTHAMPTON (64 BASSETT GREEN ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER 2014 (Pages 23 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Head of Regulatory and City Services regarding an objection to the 
implementation of The Southampton (64 Bassett Green Road) Tree Preservation 
Order 2014, attached.  
 

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
7 LAND ADJACENT TO GARDEN COTTAGE, BASSETT WOOD DRIVE SO16 3PT  

14/01688/FUL (Pages 45 - 56) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending the Panel approve 
the officer recommendation for refusal to the Planning Inspectorate in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address, attached.  
 



 

 
8 117 PRINCE OF WALES AVENUE SO15 4LS  14/01590/FUL (Pages 57 - 66) 

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 

approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.  
 

9 106 WATERLOO ROAD, SO15 3BT 14/01694/MMA (Pages 67 - 76) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.  
 
 
 

Monday, 19 January 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 

- 19 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Claisse, L Harris and 
Mintoff 
 

 
29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 November 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

30. 248 PRIORY ROAD  14/01558/OUT  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Mr Henderson (Agent), Mr Cluett (local resident/objecting) and Councillor O’Neill (Ward 
Councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
Redevelopment of the site.  Demolition of existing buildings and construction a 3 
bedroom detached house; a pair of 2 bedroom semi-detached houses; and a block of 7 
flats (total 10 dwellings) with associated access, parking, gardens, bike and bin stores. 
(Outline application seeking approval for Access, Layout and Scale). 
 
The presenting officer reported that Condition 18 should read:- 
 
18. APPROVAL CONDITION - Means of site enclosure [Pre-Occupation Condition] 
Before occupation of the development hereby approved, details of the design and 
specifications of the boundary treatment of the site shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The submission shall include details of any raised boundary treatment along the 
northern boundary with 250 Priory Road resulting from raised site levels to provide safe 
pedestrian access and egress during a flood event and unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the LPA the boundary treatment along the northern boundary shall 
comprise a brick wall. The agreed boundary enclosure details shall be subsequently 
erected prior to the occupation of any of the units provided under this permission and 
such boundary treatment shall thereafter be retained and maintained to the boundaries 
of the site.  
 
The presenting officer furthe
[...]
o provide an acceptable residential environment for future occupiers. 
Furthermore the proposal is considered to provide an inadequate amount of car parking 
for a development which includes 2 and 3-bedroom dwellings within an area of 
standard accessibility (as defined by the Council's Parking Standards SPD). Having 
regard to the existing take-up of on-street parking adjoining the site and in the absence 
of an on-street parking survey, taken with the likely amount of car ownership it is 
considered that car parking overspill from the development would impact negatively on 
the amenities of those living in Priory Road and adjoining streets.  The development 
proposal is thereby contrary to 'saved' policies SDP1 and SDP7 of the adopted City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and policy CS13, CS16 and CS19 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy (January 2010) as supported by 
the adopted Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) and Sections 4.4 and 5 of the 
Council's adopted Residential Design Guide SPD (2006).   
 

31. 92 THIRLMERE ROAD SO16 9FN  14/01515/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Mrs Rooker (local resident/objecting and representing two other local residents) was 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
Erection of a 2 Storey, 3 X Bed Semi-Detached House. 
 

Page 2



 

 

- 21 - 
 

The presenting officer reported that two more objections had been received regarding 
removal of top soil, potential land stability, loss of wildlife and overdevelopment of site.  
He stated that Councillor Pope had also raised concerns regarding the process which 
had been followed and the unresolved issue of the sewer.   
 
The presenting officer stated that paragraph 4.2 should read “…… detached garage – 
refused 03/11/2005” and that paragraph 6.4.2 should read “There are no side windows 
in the property so there would not be an overlooking issue ...”. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to grant 
planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement or a 
S111 agreement to secure a financial contribution of £172 per new residential 
unit to fund a mitigation scheme known as the Solent Disturbance Mitigation 
Project (SDMP), the conditions listed in the report and the additional condition 
set out below; 

(ii) that in the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 25/02/2015 the 
Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the 
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the S106 legal agreement or S111 
legal agreement. 
 

Additional Condition 
 
13 APPROVAL CONDITION - Occupation as C3 Dwelling - Performance Condition 
 
The dwelling hereby approved shall only be occupied as a C3 Dwelling as defined by the Town 
and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987. 
 
Reason 
To protect the character and amenity of the area and nearby residents given the location of the 
site at the end of a quiet terrace served by pedestrian access only. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission. 
 
FOR:               Councillors Lewzey, Claisse, Harris and Lloyd 
ABSTAINED:   Councillor Mintoff 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECISION-MAKER:  PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 
SUBJECT: THE SOUTHAMPTON (3 FIELD CLOSE) TREE 

PRESERVATION ORDER 2014 
DATE OF DECISION: 27 JANUARY 2015 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF REGULATORY AND CITY SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  James Palmer Tel: 023 8083 4029 
 E-mail: James.palmer@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Stuart Love Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: stuart.love@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY  
This report covers the objection to The Southampton (3 Field Close) Tree 
Preservation Order
[...]
to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC 
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC 
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998) 
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

 
9.  Other Statutes 

a) Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
b) Human Rights Act 1998 

 

Page 44



  

 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (WEST) - 27 January 2015 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
Land adjacent to Garden Cottage, Bassett Wood Drive, SO16 3PT 
Proposed development: 
Erection of a four bedroom detached dwelling to the rear of property. 
Application 
number 

14/01688/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Anna Lee Public speaking 

time 
5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

10.12.2014 Ward Bassett 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Referred by the 

Planning & 
Development 
Manager due to wider 
public interest  

Ward Councillors Cllr L Harris 
Cllr B Harris 
Cllr Hannides 

  
Applicant: Mr M Holmes Agent: Concept Design & Planning  
 
Recommendation 
Summary 

To recommend refusal to the Planning Inspectorate 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

Yes 
 

 
Appendix attached 
1 Development Plan Policies 2 Planning History 
 
Recommendation in Full 
 
Had the appeal for non-determination not been lodged ahead of the Panel meeting the 
application would have been recommended by officers for refusal, therefore approval is 
sought from the Panel to recommend refusal to the Planning Inspectorate for the following 
reasons: 
 
01. REASON FOR REFUSAL – Highway safety  
The introduction of a four bed dwelling, extra hardstanding and parking, would lead to an 
intensified use of the existing access onto Bassett Wood Drive and the track road leading 
to the application site. The access track road is currently unmade, narrow, poorly lit and, 
due to the lack of passing points for vehicles, would lead to conflicts resulting from 
vehicles having to reverse in order to pass each other. The insufficient sightlines around 
the bends due to the narrowness of the track, the poor lighting conditions and overgrown 
greenery exacerbates the unsuitability of the track.  In addition, there is no formal 
separation between vehicular and foot/cycle traffic leading to further issues of highway 
safety.  As a result the proposal results in a unsafe development in highway safety terms 
due to the poor access and therefore the development is considered contrary to saved 
policies SDP1(i), SDP4, SDP11 and TI2 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



  

 

and Core Strategy policies CS18 and CS19 as supported by Section 5 of the Council's 
approved Residential Design Guide SPD (2006). 
 
02. REASON FOR REFUSAL - Section 106 Agreement to secure planning 

obligations. 
In the absence of a completed Section 106 legal agreement to support the development 
the application scheme fails to mitigate against its wider direct impacts in the following 
areas: 
 
a) Failure to secure an appropriate scheme for private refuse collection to prevent issues 

of highway safety in line with policy SDP1(i) of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) 
and CS13 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) and section 9 of the 
Residential Design guide (2006). 

 
b) Financial contribution towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) or 

alternative provision to reduce impacts upon the Solent Special Protection Areas in 
accordance with the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as 
amended). 

 
Background 
As the application has not been determined within the required eight week period, and the 
applicant was made aware that it was to be recommended for refusal to Panel, an appeal 
for non-determination has been submitted to the Planning I
[...]
hicles.  
 
2.The site lies in an area allocated for public open space in the City of Southampton 
Development Plan and where the Council are currently securing a right of public access.  
The proposal would detrimental to the character and amenities of the area in which it is 
intended that the existing land use shall remain public open space.  
 

  

Page 55



  

 

 

Page 56



Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (WEST) – 27 January 2015 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
117 Prince Of Wales Avenue SO15 4LS 
Proposed development: 
Erection Of A 2 - Storey Side Extension To Create A 1 X Bed Annex Following Demolition 
Of Existing Garage 
Application 
number 

14/01590/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Joanne Hall Public speaking 

time 
5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

15/01/2015 Ward Millbrook 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Five or more letters of 

objection have been 
received  

Ward Councillors Cllr Denness 
Cllr Galton 
Cllr Thorpe 
 

  
Applicant: Mr Massoud Yeganegy Agent: Nigel Dyer Associates Ltd  
 
Recommendation 
Summary 

Conditionally approve 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

No 
 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The 
scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be 
granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application 
planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proacti
[...]
 B (roof alteration),  
Class C (other alteration to the roof),  
Class D (porch),  
Class E (curtilage structures), including a garage, shed, greenhouse, etc., 
Class F (hard surface area) 
Class G (heating fuel store) 
or Class H (satellite antenna or dish)  
 
Reason: 
In order that the Local Planning Authority may exercise further control in this locality given 
the small private garden and amenity areas provided as part of this development in the 
interests of the comprehensive development and visual amenities of the area. 
 
Note to Applicant - Southern Water Connection to Public Sewer 
 
A formal application for connection to the public sewerage system is required in order to 
service this development. Please contact Southern Water, Southern House, 
Sparrowgrove, Otterborne, Hampshire, SO21 2SW  (tel. 0330 303 0119) or 
www.southernwater.co.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



Application  14/01590/FUL                   APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (January 2010) 
 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (March 2006) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
 
 
 
  

Page 63



Application  14/01590/FUL       APPENDIX 2 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
12/01326/FUL - Erection of a 2-storey, 1-bed house on the north side of the existing 
building - CAP 25.10.2012 
 
12/00844/FUL - Erection of A 2 - Storey Side Extension To Create A 1 - Bed Annex 
Following Demolition Of Existing Garage. CAP - 22.10.2012 
 
11/01871/FUL - Erection of an attached, two-storey, two-bed dwelling with associated 
cycle storage and amenity space, following demolition of existing garage. REF - 
27.01.2012 
 
1. Refusal Reason – Inappropriate development.  
The proposed development, by reason of its design, scale and massing
[...]
l Design Guide. 
 
3. Refusal reason: Highway safety  
The proposed development would obstruct existing vehicular site lines to the adjacent 
access road to the detriment of users of the adjacent highway contrary to saved policy 
SDP1 (i) of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review. 
 
09/00688/FUL -Two storey side extension, and demolition of detached garage - CAP - 
02.09.2009.  
  

Page 64



 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (WEST) – 27 January 2015 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
106 Waterloo Road, SO15 3BT 
Proposed development: 
Minor Material Amendment Sought To Planning Permission Ref 12/00457/Ful For 
Alterations To Roof Of Rear Single Storey Extension 
Application 
number 

14/01694/MMA Application type MMA 
Case officer John Fanning Public speaking 

time 
5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

27/1/15 Ward Freemantle 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: 

Request by Cllrs 
Parnell and Moulton in 
support of objection 
made by local 
residents 

Ward Councillors Cllr Moulton 
Cllr Parnell 
Cllr Shields 
 

  
Applicant: Property Link Agent: Mr Balbinder Heer  
 
Recommendation 
Summary 

Conditionally approve 
 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

Not applicable 
 

 
Reason for granting permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations do not have sufficient 
weight to justify a refusal of the application.  In accordance with Section 38 (6) of the 
Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 Planning Permission should therefore be 
granted. 
 
Policies SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7 and H1 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review - 
Adopted March 2006. 
Policies CS4, CS5, CS13, CS16, CS19 and CS20 of the Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy - Janua
[...]
scussed above, it is recommended that the application is 
conditionally approved. 
 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
 
1(a)(b)(c)(d), 2(b)(d), 4(f), 6(c), 7(a), 9(b) 
 
JF1 for 27/01/15 PROW Panel 
 
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
01. APPROVAL CONDITION - Full Permission Timing Condition - Physical works 
Within six months of the date of this decision the physical alterations to the roof of the single 
storey rear protrusion hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plan. 
 
Reason: 
As the approved works will regularise a breach of planning control to mitigate the impact on 
neighbouring amenity and to ensure such alterations take place in a timely fashion. 
 
02. APPROVAL CONDITION - Materials [Performance Condition] 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the external materials schedule as 
shown on drawing no. 09.1613.002 Rev P3 under 12/00457/FUL. 
 
The UPVC window design shall be as shown on the approved plans and the artificial slate to 
the used on the rear extension shall closely match the original slate on the existing building.  
 
Reason:  

Page 71



  

In the interest of the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a building of 
high visual quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new development to the 
existing. 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Front boundary wall 
The existing front boundary wall shall be retained. In the event the wall becomes damaged it 
should be repaired or replaced with a wall which closely matches the height and appearance 
of the existing wall. 
 
Reason:  
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to screen the bin storage areas in the 
front garden. 
 
04. APPROVAL CONDITION - Energy (Pre-Occupation Condition) 
Within six months of the date of this decision, written documentary evidence demonstrating 
that the development will at minimum achieve a reduction in CO2 emissions [as required in 
core strategy policy CS20] over part L of the Building Regulations shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority and agreed in writing. Technologies that meet the agreed 
specifications must be installed and rendered fully operational prior to the first occupation of 
the development hereby granted consent and retained thereafter. 
 
Reason:   
To reduce the impact of the development on climate change and finite energy resources and 
to comply with adopted policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010).  
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction 
[Performance Condition] 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 
granted shall only take place between the hours of; 
Monday to Friday       08:00 hours to 18:00 hours (8.00am to 6.00pm)  
Saturdays             09:00 hours to 13:00 hours (9.00am to 1.00pm) 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 
 
06. APPROVAL CONDITION - Refuse & Recycling Bin Storage - [Performance 
Condition] 
Within six months of the date of this decision, bin storage shall be laid out with a level 
approach in accordance with the approved plans.  The facilities shall include 
accommodation for the separation of waste to enable recycling.  The approved refuse and 
recycling storage shall be retained whilst the development is used for residential purposes.   
 
Reason:  
In the interests of the visual appearance of the building and the area in general. 
 
  

Page 72



  

07. APPROVAL CONDITION - Cycle storage [
[...]
nal Planning Policy Framework 2012 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 
 
 
  

Page 74



  

Application  14/01694/MMA       APPENDIX 2 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
13/00133/ENBOC 
Breach of Condition Notice issued 21.12.13 
 
13/00678/MMA, Minor material amendment application for planning application 
12/00457/FUL (condition 2) for raising of the rear roof height (retrospective)    
Conditionally Approved, 16.09.2013 
 
12/00457/FUL, Erection of a part first floor part single storey rear extension to facilitate 
conversion of existing 4-bed house into 5 flats (comprising a 1x3-bed, 2x2-bed, and 
2x1-bed) with associated cycle/refuse storage. 
Conditionally Approved, 29.06.2012 
 
11/00441/FUL, Conversion of existing 4 bedroom house to three flats (comprising 1 x 3 
bedroom, 1 x 2 bedroom and 1 x 1 bedroom) with replacement single storey rear 
extension, bin and cycle storage. 
Conditionally Approved, 09.05.2011 
 
 

 
  

Page 75



  

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 The Southampton (3 Field Close) Tree Preservation Order 2014
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	6 The Southampton (64 Bassett Green Road) Tree Preservation Order 2014
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	Consideration of  Planning Applications
	7 Land Adjacent to Garden Cottage, Bassett Wood Drive SO16 3PT  14/01688/FUL
	8 117 Prince of Wales Avenue SO15 4LS  14/01590/FUL
	9 106 Waterloo Road, SO15 3BT 14/01694/MMA



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 22 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Claisse, L Harris, Mintoff and Tucker 
 

Apologies: Councillors Lloyd 
 

  
 

32. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Lloyd from 
the Panel, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, 
had appointed Councillor Tucker to replace her for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 December 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

34. THE SOUTHAMPTON (3 FIELD CLOSE) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2014  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Regulatory and City Services regarding 
an objection to The Southampton (3 Field Close) Tree Preservation Order 2014 which 
protects one silver birch tree at the bottom of the rear garden of 3 Field Close. 
 
Mr Kehoe (applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that The Southampton (3 Field Close) Tree Preservation Order 2014 be 
confirmed without modifications. 
 
RECORDED VOTE:  
FOR:   Councillors Lewzey, Claisse, Harris and Tucker 
AGAINST:  Councillor Mintoff 
 

35. THE SOUTHAMPTON (64 BASSETT GREEN ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER 2014  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Regulatory and City Services regarding 
an objection to The Southampton (64 Bassett Green Road) Tree Preservation Order 
2014 which protects one silver birch tree at the bottom of the rear garden of 3 Field 
Close. 
 
Mr Kehoe (applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that The Southampton (64 Bassett Green Road) Tree Preservation Order 
2014 be confirmed without modifications. 
 
RECORDED VOTE:  
FOR:   Councillors Lewzey, Claisse, Harris and Tucker 
AGAINST:  Councillor Mintoff 



 

 

- 23 - 
 

 
36. LAND ADJACENT TO GARDEN COTTAGE, BASSETT WOOD DRIVE SO16 3PT  

14/01688/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending that the Panel approve the officer recommendation for refusal to the 
Planning Inspectorate in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address.   
 
Erection of a four bedroom detached dwelling to the rear of the property. 
 
Mr Wiles (Agent), Mr Darlington (North East Bassett Residents Association/objecting) 
and Ms Withers (local resident/objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel recommended to officers that three suggested conditions be included as part 
of the Appeal. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend refusal to the Planning Inspectorate for the reasons set out 
below and to recommend to the Planning Officer to add three suggested conditions to 
the Appeal, as set out below. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
Highway safety  
 
The introduction of a four bed dwelling, extra hardstanding and parking, would lead to 
an intensified use of the existing access onto Bassett Wood Drive and the track road 
leading to the application site. The access track road is currently unmade, narrow, 
poorly lit and, due to the lack of passing points for vehicles, would lead to conflicts 
resulting from vehicles having to reverse in order to pass each other. The insufficient 
sightlines around the bends due to the narrowness of the track, the poor lighting 
conditions and overgrown greenery exacerbates the unsuitability of the track.  In 
addition, there is no formal separation between vehicular and foot/cycle traffic leading 
to further issues of highway safety.  As a result the proposal results in a unsafe 
development in highway safety terms due to the poor access and therefore the 
development is considered contrary to saved policies SDP1(i), SDP4, SDP11 and TI2 
of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review and Core Strategy policies CS18 and 
CS19 as supported by Section 5 of the Council's approved Residential Design Guide 
SPD (2006). 
 
Section 106 Agreement to secure planning obligations 
 
In the absence of a completed Section 106 legal agreement to support the development 
the application scheme fails to mitigate against its wider direct impacts in the following 
areas: 
 
a) Failure to secure an appropriate scheme for private refuse collection to prevent 

issues of highway safety in line with policy SDP1(i) of the adopted LDF Core 
Strategy (2010) and CS13 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) and 
section 9 of the Residential Design guide (2006). 

 



 

 

- 24 - 
 

b) Financial contribution towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) or 
alternative provision to reduce impacts upon the Solent Special Protection Areas in 
accordance with the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as 
amended). 

 
 
Additional Suggested Conditions 
 
Protection of the sewerage system 

APPROVAL CONDITION - Surface / foul water drainage [Pre-commencement 
Condition]  
 
No development approved by this permission shall commence until a scheme for the 
disposal of foul water and surface water drainage have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and no building shall be occupied 
unless and until all drainage works have been carried out in accordance with such 
details as approved by the Local Planning Authority and subsequently implemented and 
maintained for use for the life of the development. 
 
Reason:  
To ensure satisfactory drainage provision for the area. 
 
Sensitive lighting scheme  
APPROVAL CONDITION - Lighting [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
 
A written lighting scheme including light scatter diagram with relevant contours shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
implementation of the lighting scheme.  The scheme must be designed to prevent harm 
in terms of light spillage to adjacent Site of Important Nature Conservation (SINC).  The 
installation must be maintained in accordance with the agreed written scheme. 
 
Reason 
To protect the inhabitants of the adjacent Site of Important Nature Conservation (SINC). 
 
Porous surface Treatment 
APPROVAL CONDITION – Porous surface treatment [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
 
Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved details of the proposed 
porous surface treatment of the proposed passing bay and visitor parking area shall be 
submitted to and be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved 
scheme shall be implemented and remain in perpetuity unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason 
To protect the character of the area and to prevent surface run off. 
 

37. 117 PRINCE OF WALES AVENUE SO15 4LS  14/01590/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 



 

 

- 25 - 
 

Erection of a 2 storey side extension to create a 1 x bed annex following demolition of 
existing garage. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, and the additional condition set out below. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
05: Approval Condition – Pedestrian Access – Performance Condition 
 
No other pedestrian access to the site shall be formed other than that from Prince of 
Wales Avenue as shown on drawing no 10146-PL2-02. 
 
Reason  
To ensure that the boundary fence and hedge shown on the approved plan remain in 
the interests of visual amenity and security, to avoid pedestrians having to use the 
narrow, unlit, unmade rear access track which would conflict with highway safety and to 
retain the use of the site a single planning unit. 
 
 

38. 106 WATERLOO ROAD, SO15 3BT 14/01694/MMA  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Minor material amendment sought to planning permission ref 12/00457/Ful for 
alterations to roof of rear single storey extension. 
 
Mr Ahmed (local resident/objecting) and Councillor Moulton (Ward Councillor/objecting) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, and the amended condition set out below. 
 

Amended Condition 
 
02 Approval Condition – External finish to rear extension – performance condition 
 
Details of the final external finish to the rear extension shall be agreed with the Local 
Planning Authority within 2 months of the date of this permission (by 30 March 2015). 
The external finish shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details as part 
of the requirement under Condition 1 of this consent to complete the works within 6 
months of the date of this permission (by 30 July 2015). 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the visual amenities of the site and the adjacent occupiers. 
 

 


